01591 '

Yy —u

Ny

-

F\‘Tillll:tllﬂirfllllLlJll'IIIIRNIIIJIL.
OF THE UNITED SBTATESD

/WA.HINGTDN. D cC. #s0o8Sasn

FILE: B-187436 DATE: Mayeh 8, 1977

MATTEF CF: Truvelers Indemnity Company - Reconsideration

CiGEST:

Miller Act surety which has received payment in excess of
{ts proven expenditures under ite binding ovbligations in
connacticn with a construction contract has no claim
against undisbursed funds held by Covernment.

Travelers Indemity Company (Ttiave.lers) has requested
raconsideration of our dacision Travelars Indesnity:

'B-187456, Novembar 4, 1976, in vhich we found that Trnv-lnr- vas

not an nlligntc undcr the Asvignment of Claims Act (1940), as
amendid, £2d that consequently the Covernment's right of set-off
against contract funds in its hands for unpaid taxes was superior
to any right to the funds Travelsrs might have as suraty undar a
Miller Act payment bond., Travelers asserta that it was a per-
formance bond suraty and that as such it has tha asupericr claim
to tha funds.

Travalers had sought payment from the Air Force of tha
balance of the contract funds in the amount of $55,687. 22 as
alsign.. ‘'undert an agsignment made by Bell Contracting Company,
Inc. . (Bell), a paincing subconttactor undaxr Air Force prime
contract No. F49642-75-90318, awarded to the Small Business
Administration under:the B(n) program. Subssquant to the pur-
ported assigmsant, the Internal Revenue Service served the Air
Fores with a notice of levy in the samount of $111,883.25 for
unpaid taxnl cvod by Bell.

The tucord subnitted to this Office bv tbe Alr Force for -
an advance docilion on the Travelerg cla..n. =o“the total funds
coutained i:he purported assignment, a paymntxlog furuished by
Traveleras shoving payments for labor and materisls only, and
lartars 20 “he contracting officer froem Travelers and Bell. No
specific requast was made by Travelers as surety under the per-

formance bond, and no * ‘oof wvis offered showing entitlemant to

the entire contract balance, save for the asgignment.

_ Iu support of its requast for reconaideration, Travelers
stated that when Bell became financially unsble to perform the
contract, "Bell and Travelers untered into an oral, informal
agreenent vhereby Travelers, pursuant to its obligation uuder

-1-




B-187456 '

its performance bond" agreed to flnsuce the job to completion
through the contractor. Travelers also notes thei by latter
dated Novembar 6, 1975, the Government was advissd by Ball to
sand future payments dus Bell under ths contract to Travalers.
Travelers has furnished us copies of its drafts to Bell and to .
the paint suppliers, noting that pursuant to the asserted agres- ]
ment, Travelars met the job payroll in tha amount of $2,129.34, .
commencing Novamber 7, 1975, and thereafter paic suppliers a
total of $7,674.32 through the complation of the job, Travelers
asgerts that the total of the payments it made exceadad the
amount it received from the Governmant pursuant to the "assign-
mant" by $13,903.54., Although the date of loss shown on the ,
Travelers payment record is Novembar 4, 1975, sco that sny agrea- }
ment between it acd Bell and any concaquent obligations assumaed : i
by the surety under the »arformance bond apparr..:ly commenced on
that date, Travalers had nit offered any evide..e to show when
materiuls for which it made payment were delivevriad to the job in
question, or whether ths naterials were in fact Tor uss in the g
performance of the contract. Neither had it shown Fy appropriate 1
widence that the furids it assertedly paid to Ball for payroll

purposes either related to or were used strictly for payrolls for '
the job in questica. ]

Subsequent to our request for such svidencs, Travoljrs
advise? that it did not have copies of Bell's payroll records,
and tha: "[a]ll efforts to obtain such payrolls through Bell's
office by Travelers have baen unsuccesuful" Travelers recom—
mended we obtain sach inforna:ion from the certified payroll
recorde furnished the cant.acting officer pursuant to the con-
tract, Travelers did furnish copies of "bills" from the paint
supplier, stating that "[1]t is assumad that materirls were
delivered prior to the time the bills were sent."

An examination of the payvoll records certified by Bell to -
the contracting officer shows that comvencing ou November 4, 1975,
through completion of the job, a total of $38,042,36 was oapendcd
for payrolls on the contract. Travalers' payment log for the
sams period shows paymente of $53,638,61, or $75,596.25 mora than
was certified to have been actually expended for payroll purposes.

An examination of the supp.i.r’é bills furnished by
Travelers shows that the $4,814.60 paid by Travalers on December 2,
1975, .was xor materiala billed prior to October 21, 1975, and that

P . =
P SRR N - o



i=187636

included in.those bills were 8533.02 {n materials for _
unidentifiabla jobs, $79.75 for "?iney Branch Rd," and §$21.53 for
"Northeast libraiy," for s totnl of $634,30 apparently unrelated
to -the Bolling Air Porce Basa :ontrect in'question. Moreover, of
the $1,363,64 materia’s payments made on February 25, 1576, $244.74
veras fot materials where o job was indicated. The rinnl natarinll
faymaat of $1,496.08 appeara to be supported, although we nots that
in &« mmber of inatances "Bolling" was handwritten aftér the bills
ware prapared. The surety's total out-of-pocket expenditures; under
the contract adduced from the evidenre furnished by the surety and
from “he certified payroll recorde, including payments for materials
deliverad prior to the anproximate date of the surety's financing
agre:sent, is recapitulated ac follows!

$38,042,36 payroll
2,614.98 matorials

$40,657.34 cost from date of agreemant

-4,180,40 cost of materials ﬁrior to . surety's
—_— financing agreement
$44,837.74 total expenditure for contract

: Ageacy rucords show that as of the contractor's November 6,
1975 billing of $16,254, Bell had cumpletad 47 percout of the work
and had thus earned $70,737.82, The Government retained 10.par-
cent of the sum earned, so that as of November 6, the ajproximate
date of thl asserted oral agraanﬂnt betweén the surety and Bell,
the contractor was entitled to payment of a63 664 .04, .bur had been
pltd only $47,409.39. The $16,254.65 dus under the Novenber 8,
1975 iavoice was oubscquently peid to Travele’j iuder the ' nunign—
ment." Travelars received one other pavment of $31,154.74, for a
total of $47,409.39, or $2,571.65 more than has been shown to have
veen expended by the surety under its bondinf; obligations.

It is not dilputen that a surety is not entitled to morc than
what it pays out under either a piyment or performance bond, Ssea,
8.8., Pearlman v. Rclinqce Insurance Co,, 371 U.S, 132 (1962).
Therefore, we nead not decide whether Travelers in fact acted, as a
performance bond surety in this case, and instead must again con~
clude that the surety has not established entitlement to the funds
held by the Govarnmeni, ) .

13
Acting  Comp :rol&{{(;‘:r'ural
of the United States

‘el





